
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2024 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the 
Council. 

Date: 23 September 2024 

 



6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 29 August 2024. 

10.   Procurement of HGV fleet  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To seek approval of the procurement of the replacement HGV fleet from 1 
September 2025 along with the associated supplementary budgets. 

11.   Corporate Plan annual achievements 2023-24  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 To seek approval of the annual review of achievements against the council’s 
corporate plan. 

12.   Local Government Boundary Commission Review - Council Size 
Submission  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 To seek approval of the proposed submission on Council size to support the 
Local Government Boundary Commission’s review of electoral boundaries. 

13.   Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17   

 Motion from Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools 
 
“The two-child limit to benefit payments was introduced by the Conservative 
government in 2017 and is supported by the current Labour government. It 
prevents families from claiming child tax credit or universal credit for more than 
two children in the household. 
 
Council notes the recent research conducted by the End Child Poverty Coalition 
which has found that: 
 

 1.5 million children in the UK live in households subject to the two-child limit 
on benefit payments. That is roughly one in ten children in the UK 

 In 2023/24, the two-child limit cost families up to £3,235 per child each year 

 There is a strong correlation between families affected by the two-child limit 
and those who are living in poverty 

 Scrapping the two-child limit would lift 250,000 children out of poverty 
overnight, and significantly reduce the level of poverty that a further 850,000 
children live in 

 Scrapping the two-child limit would cost £1.3 billion, however it is estimated 
that child poverty costs the economy £39 billion each year. 

 
In Hinckley & Bosworth, 1,680 children in 470 households are currently affected 

https://endchildpoverty.org.uk/2_child_limit_data/


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

by the two-child limit to benefit payments. That is 7% of all children in the 
authority area. At the same time, 6, 427 local children are living in poverty. 
 
Council strongly believes that the two-child limit to benefit payments is a cruel 
and armful policy that should be scrapped. Research from the University of 
York has shown its introduction has had no positive impacts on employment 
and earnings. Instead, it has dragged thousands of local families into poverty. 
 
Council notes the Liberal Democrats have consistently opposed the two-child 
limit to benefit payments since it was introduced – calling for it to be axed in 
their 2017, 2019 and 2024 manifestos. Council notes with concern the stance of 
the Labour government which is committed to keeping the cap – going as far as 
suspending the whip from MPs who rebel against this position. 
 
Council resolves to: 
 

 Instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and 
the Prime Minister indicating Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council’s strong 
belief that the two-child limit to benefit payments should be scrapped, which 
would help 1,680 children living in Hinckley & Bosworth 

 Ensure the number of children a family has is considered when a hardship 
grant is given out by the council”. 

https://www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/researchttps:/www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/research/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/h/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/
https://www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/researchttps:/www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/research/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/h/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/


This page is intentionally left blank



- 53 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

3 September 2024 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING – DEPUTY MAYOR IN THE CHAIR 
  
 Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, 
Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr A Weightman 
and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Madeline 
Shellard and Sharon Stacey 
 

137. Deputy Mayor in the chair  
 
In the Mayor’s absence, the Deputy Mayor took the chair for the meeting. 
 

138. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors O’Shea and 
Webber-Jones. 
 

139. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
140. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Cook, Cope, J Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming, Glenville, Green, 
Hodgkins, Hollick, Lynch, L Mullaney, Stead-Davis, Surtees, Sutton, Walker and 
Williams declared a pecuniary interest in motion b (winter fuel payments). The 
Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to enable them to take part in the 
debate and voting thereon, given the matter did not affect them any more than a 
member of the public and they were not the decision makers on the changes to 
winter fuel payments. 
 

141. Mayor's Communications  
 
In his absence, the Mayor had submitted his communications in written form. 
 
The Deputy Mayor presented long service awards to Claire Copeland and Helen 
Tong who had each served the borough as an officer of the council for 25 years. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 54 - 

142. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to the forthcoming peer review, 
summer events, government plans for housing growth, Cineworld and interest 
from other operators, sink holes and highway flooding, Making a Difference 
awards, a recruitment and employment event, heritage open days, the 
considerate parking campaign and the intention to grant Freedom of the Borough 
to a local physician. 
 

143. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  
 
The chair of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the last meeting 
for information. 
 

144. Housing revenue account investment strategy  
 
Consideration was given to the housing revenue account (HRA) investment 
strategy 2024 to 2028. Members emphasised the importance of building and 
acquiring new council housing. It was moved by Councillor M Mullaney, 
seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The housing revenue account investment priorities and 

underpinning HRA financial assumptions be noted; 
 

(ii) The HRA investment strategy 2024 to 2028 be approved. 
 

145. Calendar of meetings 2024/25 and 2025/26  
 
Council received the draft calendar of meetings for the final part of 2024/25 and 
for 2025/26. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the calendar of meetings be approved. 
 

146. Changes to membership of council bodies  
 
It was noted that the Chief Executive had authorised the following in-year 
changes to membership of council bodies: 
 

 Councillor Bray to replace Councillor Hollick on Ethical Governance & 
Personnel Committee 

 Councillor Cope to replace Councillor Weightman on Planning Committee. 
 

147. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  
 

(a) Motion from Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Cartwright 
 
Notice had been given of the following motion proposed by Councillor Pendlebury 
and seconded by Councillor Cartwright: 
 
“The Borough Council notes: 

Page 2



 

- 55 - 

 

 Reports from across the UK and in particular from local residents that Royal 
Mail is failing to deliver vital post, in a timely manner. Examples include 
missed medical appointments, late fines and important items from banks, 
solicitors as well as important personal letters and cards from family and 
friends 

 Many people still rely on mail deliveries and do not have access to email and 
other forms of communication 

 The hard work and long hours being undertaken by postal staff in an effort to 
deliver mail. 

 
The Council further notes with concern: 
 

 The recent increases in prices of postage rates – the fourth increase in two 
years 

 Proposals being floated to reduce the frequency of postal deliveries. 
 
Council resolves: 
 
1. To express thanks to our hard-working postal staff for their continued efforts 
2. To invite local Royal Mail managers to attend a meeting of the Council’s 

Scrutiny Commission to hear concerns from members about postal deliveries 
in their area 

3. To request the Chief Executive writes to the Chief Executive of Royal Mail to 
express the Council’s concerns about Royal Mail deliveries across the 
borough.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Thanks be expressed to our hard working postal staff for their 

continued efforts; 
 

(ii) Royal Mail managers be invited to attend a meeting of the 
council’s Scrutiny Commission to hear concerns from 
members about postal deliveries in the area; 

 
(iii) The Chief Executive be requested to write to the Chief 

Executive of Royal Mail to express the Council’s concerns 
about Royal Mail deliveries across the borough. 

 
(b) Motion from Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor L Mullaney 

 
At this juncture, Councillors Cook, Cope, J Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming, 
Glenville, Green, Hodgkins, Hollick, Lynch, L Mullaney, Stead-Davis, Surtees, 
Sutton, Walker and Williams repeated their declaration of interest. 
 
Notice had been given of the following motion proposed by Councillor M 
Mullaney, seconded by Councillor L Mullaney: 
 

Page 3



 

- 56 - 

“Council notes the recent announcement by the Labour government to end 
universal winter fuel payments and restrict eligibility to only those in recei
[...]
warm spaces project. 
 
Councillor Bray and six further members stood to request voting on the motion be 
recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors C Allen, R Allen, Bools, Bray, Cartwright, Cook, Cope, J Crooks, W 
Crooks, Flemming, C Gibbens, S Gibbens, Glenville, Green, Harris, Hodgkins, 
Hollick, Lambert, Lynch, Moore, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, Pendlebury, Simmons, 
Smith, Stead-Davis, Surtees, Sutton, Walker, Weightman and Williams voted 
FOR the motion (31); 
 
There were no votes against the motion and no abstentions. 

Page 4



 

- 57 - 

 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Chief Executive be instructed to write to the Chancellor 

of the Exchequer calling for the policy on linking winter fuel 
payments to pension credit receipt to be immediately paused 
and to introduce a new threshold to determine eligibility for 
winter fuel payments; 

 
(ii) A significant awareness campaign to maximise uptake of 

pension credits be urgently commenced. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



- 48 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

29 AUGUST 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr CE Green (for Cllr J Moore), 
Cllr C Harris, Cllr A Pendlebury and Cllr M Simmons 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Sharon Stacey 
 

119. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Moore, with the 
substitution of Councillor Green authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10. 
 

120. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
121. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Lambert declared an interest
[...]
as expressed that this allowed for it not to be applied. Councillor Williams, 
seconded by Councillor Surtees, proposed that the Executive be 
RECOMMENDED to amend the wording “where it is considered applicable to the 
contract” to read “as set out in the contract procedure rules”. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Executive be RECOMMENDED to amend the 
wording on the bottom row of page 5 of the policy to read “this 
policy allows for up to 10% of the scoring evaluation to be allocated 
to environmental and social value criteria for tenders over £50,000 
as set out in the contract procedure rules”. 

 
125. Minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group  

 
The minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group were presented for information. 
It was noted that the final meeting would take place on 5 September, with a 
report coming to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.54 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council  1 October 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 

Procurement of HGV Fleet 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To advise Council on requirement to replace the HGV fleet, and to agree 

amendments to future years budgets to facilitate this procurement.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Council approves the procurement of the replacement HGV 
vehicle fleet from 1 September 2025 and supplementary budgets as 
detailed below:-  
a) a supplementary capital budget of £4,422,608 for fleet, 
b) a supplementary revenue budget of £420,616 for the annual 

financing cost and additional maintenance,   
c) an increase the Council’s capital financing requirement of 

£4,422,608 to allow for the HGV purchase. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The current HGV fleet is operated for refuse collection, waste transfer, street 

cleansing and road sweeping and all vehicles 
[...]
rchased the total financing 

cost is £6,074,896. This is based on borrowing £4,422,608 over 8 years at a 
PWLB rate of 4.87%.  This compares to a lease cost of £5,710,304.  

 
5.4 The lease cost assumes sale proceeds at the end of 8 years of £49,350. If the 

same sale proceeds are assumed the estimated net cost of purchasing will be 
£5,892,114. This means it is estimated that the overall cost over 8 years for 
the purchase option will be more expensive by £100,962. The information is 
summarised in the table below.  

 

  Purchase 

 

lease 

  mrp £ int £ Total Cost £  Cost £ 

yr 1 552,826 206,536 759,362 740,573 

yr 2 552,826 206,536 759,362  740,573 

yr 3 552,826 206,536 759,362  740,573 

yr 4 552,826 206,536 759,362  740,573 

yr 5 552,826 206,536 759,362  740,573 

Page 11



yr 6 552,826 206,536 759,362  740,573 

yr 7 552,826 206,536 759,362 

 

740,573 

yr 8 552,826 206,536 759,362 740,573 

  4,422,608 1,652,288 6,074,896 5,924,584 

less sales proceeds 49,350   in above 

Cost over 8 Years   6,025,546     5,924,584 

 
In accordance with proper accounting practice, the assets will be included in 
the Council’s Balance Sheet.  Closer to when the final delivery date is agreed, 
the leasing costs will be reassessed to consider movement in interest rates. It 
is hoped that the final charges may be lower if a potential reduction in the 
base rates are realised. If the cost does increase this will require further 
approval in accordance with financial procedure rules.  

 
5.6 Based on the indicative costs above for leasing Council will need to approve a 

budget of: 
• Capital is £4,422,608. 
• Revenue is £1,652,288 for the annual financing cost. 

 
5.7 There is also a requirement to increase the Council’s capital financing 

requirement by £4,422,608 to allow the purchase. 
 
5.8 The current lease charge including maintenance is £721,223. The new cost is 

£1,116,34 and this is a cost increase of £420,616 but includes the cost of an 
additional  r
[...]
   
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: [list any background information or insert ‘none’. If the report 

is public, background papers must be publicly available 
documents (available on the website or state here where 
they can be obtained) and remain available for four years 
from the date of the meeting.] 

 
Contact officer:  Caroline Roffey x5782, Ilyas Bham x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor L Hodgkins (Neighbourhood Services) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    1 October 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Corporate Plan Annual Achievements 2023 and 2024 
 
 

Report of Director of Corporate & Streetscene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek the Council’s approval of the annual report which summarises the 

main achievements for the years 2023 & 2024 against the council’s Corporate 
Plan 2024 - 2028. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Council 
 

 Endorses the annual summary of achievements (attached at appendix 1) 

 Notes and welcomes the positive work being done to deliver the Corporate 
Plan on behalf of the community 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Corporate Plan 2024 - 2028 which was approved and published in 

November 2023 sets out the council’s vision to make Hinckley & Bosworth a 
place of opportunity and provides a road map to the council’s planned 
strategic achievements and targets. 

 
3.2 The publication of the summary of achievements for years 2023 and 2024 

provides a measure of performance of how the Corporate Plan is delivering 
on its vision and aims. 

 
[...]
Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2023/24 16

Y
E

A

R S O F H B
B

C   
  1

974 - 2024

50
Page 36



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    1 October 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 
Local Government Boundary Commission Review – Council Size Submission 

 
 
Report of Director of Corporate & Streetscene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To set out to members the council size proposal to the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) as part of the full review of 
electoral boundaries within the district. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To approve the submission on Council size to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission as part of the full review of electoral boundaries within 
the district. 

 
2.2 To approve the proposal to increase the number of members from 34 to 36. 
 
2.3 To approve the creation of a Member Working Group for completion of the 

next stage of the review which will consider ward boundaries. 
 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England is a parliamentary 

body established by statute to conduct boundary, electoral and structural 
reviews of local government area in England. The Commission is an 
independent body separate from the government and political parties. It is 
directly accountable to the Speaker’s Committee of the House of Commons.  

 
3.2 The Local Government Boundary Commission has a duty to review every 

English local authority from ‘time to time’. They have requested a review of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council as it is now 22 years since the last 
review was carried out. 

 
3.3 There are 2 phases to the review: 

Phase 1 Council Size 
Before ward boundaries are considered, the LGBCE will come to a view on 
the total number of councillors to be elected to the council in future. 
 
Phase 2 Ward boundaries 
Ward boundaries will be considered and potentially re-drawn so they m
[...]
executive model of governance (with a Cabinet) is well established at the Council and has 
proven to work well. Increasing the number of councillors will simply require the committee 
membership and political balance to be reviewed and amended accordingly. 
 
.  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10 Procurement of HGV fleet
	11 Corporate Plan annual achievements 2023-24
	Corporate Plan achievements 2023-24

	12 Local Government Boundary Commission Review - Council Size Submission
	Appendix 1 Council Size Submission




Minutes of the meeting


- 73 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

1 October 2024 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR R WEBBER-JONES - MAYOR 
 CLLR REH FLEMMING – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, 
Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr A Weightman and 
Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

189. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cook, Cope, S 
Gibbens, Glenville, Hollick, Moore, Stead-Davis, Sutton and Walker. 

 
190. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting on 3 September be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
191. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 

 
192. Mayor's Communications  

 
The Mayor provided an update on events that he and the Deputy Mayor had attended 
recently. 

 
193. Questions  

 
(a) From Councillor R Allen 

 
“There has been repeated mention of a promise to provide an NHS ‘walk-in 
centre’ for Hinckley. 
 
I would like to learn more about this proposal for the benefit of borough residents, 
as my own enquiries have produced little information. 
 
I would very much appreciate if the Executive member could confirm when this 
promise was made and who made it, plus provide me with all and any supporting 
correspondence and documentation please”.  
 



 

- 74 - 

Response from Councillor Bray, Leader of the Council: 
 
“Reference to the provision of a walk-in centre was mentioned in Conservative 
election literature as far back as 2015 that was distributed in Barwell, Burbage 
and Hinckley so I suggest Cllr Allen checks his archive. In addition to comments 
about a walk-in centre, his colleagues also talked about improving GP access, 
which again many residents believe is a broken promise. 
 
Everyone will also remember the visit of the disgraced former Health Secretary 
Matt Hancock in December 2018 which included the announcement to relocate 
‘the out-of-hours primary care service from Hinckley & Bosworth Community 
Hospital into the new developed urgent care hub in Hinckley Health Centre 
providing out-of-hours urgent care for local patients’. The former Conservative 
Council Leader updated the Council on this in the following January. Cllr Allen 
was a member of Mr Hall’s Executive at the time so I’m surprised he doesn’t 
remember this”. 
 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Allen asked for confirmation about 
whether the development of a walk-in centre had been mentioned as a wish or a 
promise. In response, Councillor Bray stated he felt that was irrelevant whether it 
was an aspiration or a promise as expectations had been raised as a result. 
 

(b) From Councillor R Allen 
 
“Can the Leader provide residents of the borough with an update on the 
crematorium project please?”. 
 
Response from Councillor Lynch, Executive member for finance: 
 
“I’m surprised to receive this question as the Scrutiny Commission was fully 
appraised of the current position at its meeting on 9 May 2024. 
 
Officers have engaged consultants to identify the best options for the council to 
progress this project. Officers are currently appraising these options and will 
engage with members when due diligence has been applied to the options 
presented. 
 
The administration inherited this project from the previous Conservative 
administration and is determined to ensure it succeeds”. 
 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Allen requested the current 
position following progress since the Scrutiny Commission meeting mentioned. In 
response, Councillor Lynch said he hoped further information would be available 
within the next few weeks.  
 

194. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 Devolution deals 

 Cineworld Hinckley which would be remaining open following intervention by the 
council 

 The rural strategy 



 

- 75 - 

 The launch of the free tree scheme 

 The cultural strategy 

 The solar panel project for the leisure centre which had been granted planning 
permission 

 The success of the Macmillan coffee morning which raised over £300. 
 
Members expressed thanks to officers from across the authority. 

 
195. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  

 
The chair of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the last meeting. 

 
196. Procurement of HGV fleet  

 
Members were advised of the requirement to replace the HGV fleet. It was noted 
that whilst disappointing that it wasn’t feasible to procure an all-electric fleet due 
to the cost of purchase and the infrastructure requirements, the move to using 
HVO had proven to be a good compromise. It was moved by Councillor 
Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The procurement of the replacement HGV fleet from 1 

September 2025 be approved; 
 

(ii) The following supplementary budgets be approved: 
 

(a) A supplementary capital budget of £4,422,608 for the 
fleet; 
 

(b) A supplementary revenue budget of £420,616 for the 
annual financing cost and additional maintenance; 

 
(c) An increase in the council’s capital financing requirement 

of £4,422,608 to allow for the purchase of the HGVs. 
 

197. Corporate Plan annual achievements 2023-24  
 
Consideration was given to the annual report summarising achievements against 
the council’s corporate plan 2024 to 2028. Members thanked officers from across 
the organisation for their hard work. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded 
by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The annual summary of achievements be endorsed; 

 
(ii) The positive work being undertaken to deliver the corporate 

plan on behalf of the community be noted. 
 



 

- 76 - 

198. Local Government Boundary Commission Review - Council Size 
Submission  
 
The proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) in relation to Council size was presented. It was noted that this 
was part of the full review of electoral boundaries within the district. In relation to 
the proposal to establish a working group to look at ward boundaries as the next 
stage of the review, it was confirmed that the group would be politically balanced. 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The submission to the Local Government Boundary 

Commission on Council size be approved; 
 

(ii) The proposed request to the LGBCE to increase the number 
of members from 34 to 36 be approved; 

 
(iii) The creation of a member working group for completion of 

the next stage of the review to consider ward boundaries be 
approved. 

 
199. Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  

 
Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools, proposed the following motion: 
 
“The two-child limit to benefit payments was introduced by the Conservative government 
in 2017 and is supported by the current Labour government. It prevents families from 
claiming child tax credit or universal credit for more than two children in the household. 
 
Council notes the recent research conducted by the End Child Poverty Coalition which 
has found that: 
 

 1.5 million children in the UK live in households subject to the two-child limit on 
benefit payments. That is roughly one in ten children in the UK 

 In 2023/24, the two-child limit cost families up to £3,235 per child each year 

 There is a strong correlation between families affected by the two-child limit and 
those who are living in poverty 

 Scrapping the two-child limit would lift 250,000 children out of poverty overnight, and 
significantly reduce the level of poverty that a further 850,000 children live in 

 Scrapping the two-child limit would cost £1.3 billion, however it is estimated that child 
poverty costs the economy £39 billion each year. 

 
In Hinckley & Bosworth, 1,680 children in 470 households are currently affected by the 
two-child limit to benefit payments. That is 7% of all children in the authority area. At the 
same time, 6, 427 local children are living in poverty. 
 
Council strongly believes that the two-child limit to benefit payments is a cruel and armful 
policy that should be scrapped. Research from the University of York has shown its 
introduction has had no positive impacts on employment and earnings. Instead, it has 
dragged thousands of local families into poverty. 
 
Council notes the Liberal Democrats have consistently opposed the two-child limit to 
benefit payments since it was introduced – calling for it to be axed in their 2017, 2019 

https://endchildpoverty.org.uk/2_child_limit_data/
https://www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/researchttps:/www.york.ac.uk/news-and-events/news/2023/research/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/h/two-child-limit-and-benefit-cap-fail-to-meet-aims/


 

- 77 - 

and 2024 manifestos. Council notes with concern the stance of the Labour government 
which is committed to keeping the cap – going as far as suspending the whip from MPs 
who rebel against this position. 
 
Council resolves to: 
 

 Instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and the 
Prime Minister indicating Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council’s strong belief that 
the two-child limit to benefit payments should be scrapped, which would help 1,680 
children living in Hinckley & Bosworth 

 Ensure the number of children a family has is considered when a hardship grant is 
given out by the council”. 

 
During debate, the matter of balancing financial concerns with the risk of child poverty 
was highlighted. 
 
Councillor Bray along with eight further members stood to request voting on the motion 
be recorded. The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bools, Bray, Cartwright, J Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming, Gibbens, Green, 
Hodgkins, Lynch, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, Pendlebury, Webber-Jones, Weightman and 
Williams voted FOR the motion (16); 
 
Councillors Allen, Harris, Lambert, O’Shea and Surtees abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Chief Executive be instructed to write to the Chancellor of the 

Exchequer and the Prime Minister indicating Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council’s strong belief that the two-child limit to benefit 
payments should be scrapped, which would help 1,680 children 
living in Hinckley & Bosworth; 

 
(ii) Officers be requested to ensure that the number of children a 

family has is considered when a hardship grant is given out. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


